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Rebecca Kirk, Executive Officer
Office of Public School Construction
707 3 Street, 4" Floor

West Sacramento, CA 95605

Hybrid Public Meeting

Wednesday, April 23, 2025

State Building and Construction Trades Council of California
1231 | Street, Suite 303

Sacramento, CA 95814

4:00 p.m.*

The upcoming meeting of the State Allocation Board will be in person and
also conducted by way of Zoom meeting. This is consistent with Senate Bill
544 (Chapter 216, Statutes of 2023). The physical, publicly accessible in
person location from which members of the public may observe and offer
public comment is reflected above.

Interested persons may observe the meeting by going to Zoom Meeting at:

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85871703917 ?pwd=tHAwWFvrw6dpR5ST8gMIxzpPErNgngK.1

Passcode: 103882

Or Telephone:

Dial:
USA 213 787 0529 US Toll
USA 888 808 6929 US Toll-free
Conference code: 991990


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85871703917?pwd=tHAwFvrw6dpR5ST8gMlxzpPErNqnqK.1

The Board will meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code
Section 11126(e)(2)(A).

General Information
(916) 376-1771

For further information, please contact your Project Manager.
*Meeting location and time subject to change.

Individuals who need auxiliary aids for effective participation are invited to
make their requests and preferences known to Ms. Lisa Jones at (916)
376-1771 or OPSCCommunications@dgs.ca.gov five days prior to the
meeting.

A copy of the 10-Day Meeting Notice can be found on OPSC'’s website.



mailto:OPSCCommunications@dgs.ca.gov
https://www.dgs.ca.gov/opsc/Meetings

April 23, 2025
Alphabetical Listing

CLOSED SESSION
Pursuant to Government Code Section 11126(e)(2)(A), the State Allocation Board will meet in
Closed Session regarding pending litigation in the case entitled California School Finance Authority, A California
State Agency, et al. v. Today’s Fresh Start, Inc., A California Non-Profit Benefit Corporation, et al., Los Angeles
County Superior Court, Case No. 23STCP03750.

School District County Category Phase Qg?gﬁ?iﬁ;‘me
ANAHEIM UNION HIGH ORANGE SFP - Mod. GRANT 57/66431-00-027*
ANAHEIM UNION HIGH ORANGE SFP - Mod. ELIG ADJ 57/66431-00-000
BANNING UNIFIED RIVERSIDE FDK - New Constr. GRANT 70/66985-00-002
BUELLTON UNION ELEMENTARY SANTA BARBARA  SFP - Mod. FH/SMP 58/69138-00-001*
CHAFFEY JOINT UNION HIGH SAN BERNARDINO SFP - Mod. GRANT 57/67652-00-008*
CORONA-NORCO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE SFP - Mod. GRANT 57/67033-00-024*
CORONA-NORCO UNIFIED RIVERSIDE SFP - Mod. ELIG ADJ 57/67033-00-000
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE SFP - Mod. GRANT 57/67058-00-026*
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE SFP - Mod. GRANT 57/67058-00-025*
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE SFP - Mod. ELIGIBILITY 57/67058-00-000
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED RIVERSIDE SFP - New Constr. ELIG ADJ 50/67058-00-000
DOWNEY UNIFIED LOS ANGELES SFP - Mod. ELIGIBILITY 57/64451-00-000
DUNSMUIR JOINT UNION HIGH SISKIYOU SFP - New Constr. FH/SMP 51/70250-00-001*
FREMONT UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA SFP - New Constr. ELIG ADJ 50/69468-02-000
FREMONT UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA SFP - Mod. GRANT 57/69468-00-019*
FREMONT UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA SFP - Mod. GRANT 57/69468-00-018*
FREMONT UNION HIGH SANTA CLARA SFP - Mod. ELIG ADJ 57/69468-00-000
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School District

FRESNO UNIFIED

FRESNO UNIFIED
GREENFIELD UNION

IRVINE UNIFIED

IRVINE UNIFIED

JUNCTION CITY ELEMENTARY
LAS LOMITAS ELEMENTARY
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED

LOS NIETOS ELEMENTARY
LOS NIETOS ELEMENTARY
LOWELL JOINT ELEMENTARY
LOWELL JOINT ELEMENTARY
MILLER CREEK

MORGAN HILL UNIFIED
MOUNTAIN EMPIRE UNIFIED
NATOMAS UNIFIED
NATOMAS UNIFIED
NATOMAS UNIFIED

* Unfunded approval
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Alphabetical Listing

County

FRESNO
FRESNO
KERN
ORANGE
ORANGE
TRINITY

SAN MATEO
LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES
MARIN

SANTA CLARA
SAN DIEGO
SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO
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Category

SFP - Mod.
SFP - Mod.

FDK - New Constr.

SFP - New Constr.
SFP - New Constr.

FDK - New Constr.

Unused Sites

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.
Unused Sites

SFP - Mod.

SFP - New Constr.
SFP - New Constr.
SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

Phase

ELIG ADJ
GRANT
GRANT
GRANT
ELIG ADJ
GRANT

GRANT
GRANT
GRANT
ELIG ADJ
ELIG ADJ
GRANT
GRANT

ELIGIBILITY

GRANT
DESIGN
GRANT
GRANT
ELIG ADJ

Application
No./Site Name

57/62166-00-000
57/62166-00-146*
70/63503-00-013
50/73650-01-002*
50/73650-01-000
70/71738-00-001
92/68957-00-000
57/64733-20-023*
57/64733-00-739*
57/64733-41-008*
57/64733-20-000
57/64758-00-000
57/64758-00-010*
57/64766-00-005*
57/64766-00-000
92/65318-00-000
57/69583-00-016*
51/68213-00-001
50/75283-00-028*
57/75283-00-008*
57/75283-00-000



School District

NATOMAS UNIFIED

OAKLAND UNIFIED

PACIFICA

PACIFICA

RANCHO SANTA FE ELEMENTARY
REDDING ELEMENTARY
REDDING ELEMENTARY
REDDING ELEMENTARY
REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY
REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY
RIVERSIDE UNIFIED
RIVERSIDE UNIFIED
RIVERSIDE UNIFIED

ROCKLIN UNIFIED

ROWLAND UNIFIED

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED
SAN LUIS COASTAL UNIFIED
SAN LUIS COASTAL UNIFIED
SAN MARCOS UNIFIED

SANTA ANA UNIFIED

SANTA MARIA-BONITA

* Unfunded approval
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Alphabetical Listing

County

SACRAMENTO
ALAMEDA
SAN MATEO
SAN MATEO
SAN DIEGO
SHASTA
SHASTA
SHASTA

SAN MATEO
SAN MATEO
RIVERSIDE
RIVERSIDE
RIVERSIDE
PLACER

LOS ANGELES

SAN BERNARDINO

SAN LUIS OBISPO
SAN LUIS OBISPO
SAN DIEGO
ORANGE

SANTA BARBARA
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Category

SFP - New Constr.
SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.
Unused Sites

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - New Constr.
SFP - New Constr.
SFP - New Constr.
SFP - New Constr.
SFP - New Constr.
SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - Mod.

SFP - New Constr.
SFP - Mod.

SFP - New Constr.

Phase

ELIG ADJ
ELIG ADJ
ELIG ADJ
GRANT

GRANT
ELIG ADJ
ELIGIBILITY
ELIGIBILITY
GRANT
GRANT
GRANT
ELIG ADJ
CLOSE OUT
FH/SMP
ELIG ADJ
GRANT
GRANT
ELIG ADJ
GRANT
CLOSE OUT

Application
No./Site Name

50/75283-00-000
57/61259-00-000
57/68932-00-000
57/68932-00-011*
92/68312-00-000
57/70110-00-010*
57/70110-00-000
57/70110-00-000
57/69005-00-000
57/69005-00-017*
50/67215-00-042*
50/67215-00-043*
50/67215-00-000
50/75085-00-014
51/73452-00-001*
57/67876-00-000
57/68809-00-030*
57/68809-00-031*
50/73791-00-000
57/66670-00-066*
50/69120-00-022



School District

TIPTON ELEMENTARY
VAL VERDE UNIFIED

VAL VERDE UNIFIED
WALNUT VALLEY UNIFIED
WILLOWS UNIFIED

* Unfunded approval
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County
TULARE
RIVERSIDE
RIVERSIDE

LOS ANGELES

GLENN
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Category

SFP - Mod.
SFP - Mod.
SFP - Mod.
SFP - Mod.
FDK - Retrofit

Phase

ELIG ADJ
ELIG ADJ
GRANT
GRANT
GRANT

Application
No./Site Name

57/72215-00-000
57/75242-00-000
57/75242-00-012*
57/73460-00-015*
71/62661-00-002



April 23, 2025
Alphabetical Listing

FINANCIAL REPORTS

APPEAL ITEM
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED/LOS ANGELES 54/64733-00-103

To present Bright Star Schools’ request for the State Allocation Board to postpone the rescission of the
Priority Funding apportionment related to a Charter School Facilities Program project at Rise Kohyang

Middle School.

ACTION ITEMS
CAREER TECHNICAL EDUCATION FACILITIES PROGRAM 2025 FILING ROUND

To present the State Allocation Board with recommendations to establish an additional funding cycle for
the Career Technical Education Facilities Program.

PRIORITY FUNDING SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION APPORTIONMENTS

To provide priority School Facility Program funding Apportionments totaling approximately $14.2 million
for the following projects that submitted a valid certification:

= Gilroy Unified SD/Santa Clara 54/69484-00-003
= Gilroy Unified SD/Santa Clara 54/69484-00-004
= Sacramento City Unified SD/Sacramento 54/67439-00-009
» Shasta Union High SD/Shasta 54/70136-02-001

REPORTS, DISCUSSION ITEMS, AND INFORMATION ITEMS

Dates for 2025 State Allocation Board Meetings

Emergency Time Extension Request Log

Facility Hardship/Rehabilitation Approvals Without Funding

School Facility Program Applications Received Beyond Bond Authority (Regulation Section 1859.95.1)
School Facility Program Unfunded List (Regulation Section 1859.95)

School Facility Program Workload List, includes the Charter School Facilities Program Workload List
State Allocation Board Three-Month Projected Workload

* Unfunded approval Page 5 of 6



CLOSED SESSION
DISCUSSION AND POTENTIAL VOTE AND/OR DIRECTION TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER REGARDING
PENDING LITIGATION IN THE CASE ENTITLED CALIFORNIA SCHOOL FINANCE AUTHORITY, A
CALIFORNIA STATE AGENCY, ET AL. V. TODAY’S FRESH START, INC., A CALIFORNIA NON-PROFIT

BENEFIT CORPORATION, ET AL., LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,
CASE NO. 23STCP03750.
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