

State Allocation Board Meeting Notice and Agenda



Rebecca Kirk, Executive Officer
Office of Public School Construction
707 3rd Street, 4th Floor
West Sacramento, CA 95605

Hybrid Public Meeting
Wednesday, April 23, 2025
State Building and Construction Trades Council of California
1231 I Street, Suite 303
Sacramento, CA 95814
4:00 p.m.*

The upcoming meeting of the State Allocation Board will be in person and also conducted by way of Zoom meeting. This is consistent with Senate Bill 544 (Chapter 216, Statutes of 2023). The physical, publicly accessible in person location from which members of the public may observe and offer public comment is reflected above.

Interested persons may observe the meeting by going to Zoom Meeting at:

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
<https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85871703917?pwd=tH AwFv rw6dpR5ST8gMlxzpPErNqnqK.1>
Passcode: 103882

Or Telephone:
Dial:
USA 213 787 0529 US Toll
USA 888 808 6929 US Toll-free
Conference code: 991990

The Board will meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code Section 11126(e)(2)(A).

General Information
(916) 376-1771

For further information, please contact your Project Manager.

*Meeting location and time subject to change.

Individuals who need auxiliary aids for effective participation are invited to make their requests and preferences known to Ms. Lisa Jones at (916) 376-1771 or OPSCCommunications@dgs.ca.gov five days prior to the meeting.

A copy of the 10-Day Meeting Notice can be found on [OPSC's website](#).

April 23, 2025

Alphabetical Listing

CLOSED SESSION

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11126(e)(2)(A), the State Allocation Board will meet in Closed Session regarding pending litigation in the case entitled *California School Finance Authority, A California State Agency, et al. v. Today's Fresh Start, Inc., A California Non-Profit Benefit Corporation, et al.*, Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 23STCP03750.

School District	County	Category	Phase	Application No./Site Name
ANAHEIM UNION HIGH	ORANGE	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/66431-00-027*
ANAHEIM UNION HIGH	ORANGE	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/66431-00-000
BANNING UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	FDK - New Constr.	GRANT	70/66985-00-002
BUELLTON UNION ELEMENTARY	SANTA BARBARA	SFP - Mod.	FH/SMP	58/69138-00-001*
CHAFFEY JOINT UNION HIGH	SAN BERNARDINO	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/67652-00-008*
CORONA-NORCO UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/67033-00-024*
CORONA-NORCO UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/67033-00-000
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/67058-00-026*
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/67058-00-025*
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - Mod.	ELIGIBILITY	57/67058-00-000
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - New Constr.	ELIG ADJ	50/67058-00-000
DOWNEY UNIFIED	LOS ANGELES	SFP - Mod.	ELIGIBILITY	57/64451-00-000
DUNSMUIR JOINT UNION HIGH	SISKIYOU	SFP - New Constr.	FH/SMP	51/70250-00-001*
FREMONT UNION HIGH	SANTA CLARA	SFP - New Constr.	ELIG ADJ	50/69468-02-000
FREMONT UNION HIGH	SANTA CLARA	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/69468-00-019*
FREMONT UNION HIGH	SANTA CLARA	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/69468-00-018*
FREMONT UNION HIGH	SANTA CLARA	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/69468-00-000

April 23, 2025

Alphabetical Listing

School District	County	Category	Phase	Application No./Site Name
FRESNO UNIFIED	FRESNO	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/62166-00-000
FRESNO UNIFIED	FRESNO	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/62166-00-146*
GREENFIELD UNION	KERN	FDK - New Constr.	GRANT	70/63503-00-013
IRVINE UNIFIED	ORANGE	SFP - New Constr.	GRANT	50/73650-01-002*
IRVINE UNIFIED	ORANGE	SFP - New Constr.	ELIG ADJ	50/73650-01-000
JUNCTION CITY ELEMENTARY	TRINITY	FDK - New Constr.	GRANT	70/71738-00-001
LAS LOMITAS ELEMENTARY	SAN MATEO	Unused Sites		92/68957-00-000
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED	LOS ANGELES	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/64733-20-023*
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED	LOS ANGELES	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/64733-00-739*
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED	LOS ANGELES	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/64733-41-008*
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED	LOS ANGELES	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/64733-20-000
LOS NIETOS ELEMENTARY	LOS ANGELES	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/64758-00-000
LOS NIETOS ELEMENTARY	LOS ANGELES	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/64758-00-010*
LOWELL JOINT ELEMENTARY	LOS ANGELES	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/64766-00-005*
LOWELL JOINT ELEMENTARY	LOS ANGELES	SFP - Mod.	ELIGIBILITY	57/64766-00-000
MILLER CREEK	MARIN	Unused Sites		92/65318-00-000
MORGAN HILL UNIFIED	SANTA CLARA	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/69583-00-016*
MOUNTAIN EMPIRE UNIFIED	SAN DIEGO	SFP - New Constr.	DESIGN	51/68213-00-001
NATOMAS UNIFIED	SACRAMENTO	SFP - New Constr.	GRANT	50/75283-00-028*
NATOMAS UNIFIED	SACRAMENTO	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/75283-00-008*
NATOMAS UNIFIED	SACRAMENTO	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/75283-00-000

* Unfunded approval

Page 2 of 6

April 23, 2025

Alphabetical Listing

School District	County	Category	Phase	Application No./Site Name
NATOMAS UNIFIED	SACRAMENTO	SFP - New Constr.	ELIG ADJ	50/75283-00-000
OAKLAND UNIFIED	ALAMEDA	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/61259-00-000
PACIFICA	SAN MATEO	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/68932-00-000
PACIFICA	SAN MATEO	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/68932-00-011*
RANCHO SANTA FE ELEMENTARY	SAN DIEGO	Unused Sites		92/68312-00-000
REDDING ELEMENTARY	SHASTA	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/70110-00-010*
REDDING ELEMENTARY	SHASTA	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/70110-00-000
REDDING ELEMENTARY	SHASTA	SFP - Mod.	ELIGIBILITY	57/70110-00-000
REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY	SAN MATEO	SFP - Mod.	ELIGIBILITY	57/69005-00-000
REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY	SAN MATEO	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/69005-00-017*
RIVERSIDE UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - New Constr.	GRANT	50/67215-00-042*
RIVERSIDE UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - New Constr.	GRANT	50/67215-00-043*
RIVERSIDE UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - New Constr.	ELIG ADJ	50/67215-00-000
ROCKLIN UNIFIED	PLACER	SFP - New Constr.	CLOSE OUT	50/75085-00-014
ROWLAND UNIFIED	LOS ANGELES	SFP - New Constr.	FH/SMP	51/73452-00-001*
SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED	SAN BERNARDINO	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/67876-00-000
SAN LUIS COASTAL UNIFIED	SAN LUIS OBISPO	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/68809-00-030*
SAN LUIS COASTAL UNIFIED	SAN LUIS OBISPO	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/68809-00-031*
SAN MARCOS UNIFIED	SAN DIEGO	SFP - New Constr.	ELIG ADJ	50/73791-00-000
SANTA ANA UNIFIED	ORANGE	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/66670-00-066*
SANTA MARIA-BONITA	SANTA BARBARA	SFP - New Constr.	CLOSE OUT	50/69120-00-022

April 23, 2025
Alphabetical Listing

School District	County	Category	Phase	Application No./Site Name
TIPTON ELEMENTARY	TULARE	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/72215-00-000
VAL VERDE UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - Mod.	ELIG ADJ	57/75242-00-000
VAL VERDE UNIFIED	RIVERSIDE	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/75242-00-012*
WALNUT VALLEY UNIFIED	LOS ANGELES	SFP - Mod.	GRANT	57/73460-00-015*
WILLOWS UNIFIED	GLENN	FDK - Retrofit	GRANT	71/62661-00-002

April 23, 2025

Alphabetical Listing

FINANCIAL REPORTS

APPEAL ITEM

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED/LOS ANGELES 54/64733-00-103

To present Bright Star Schools' request for the State Allocation Board to postpone the rescission of the Priority Funding apportionment related to a Charter School Facilities Program project at Rise Kohyang Middle School.

ACTION ITEMS

CAREER TECHNICAL EDUCATION FACILITIES PROGRAM 2025 FILING ROUND

To present the State Allocation Board with recommendations to establish an additional funding cycle for the Career Technical Education Facilities Program.

PRIORITY FUNDING SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION APPORTIONMENTS

To provide priority School Facility Program funding Apportionments totaling approximately \$14.2 million for the following projects that submitted a valid certification:

▪ Gilroy Unified SD/Santa Clara	54/69484-00-003
▪ Gilroy Unified SD/Santa Clara	54/69484-00-004
▪ Sacramento City Unified SD/Sacramento	54/67439-00-009
▪ Shasta Union High SD/Shasta	54/70136-02-001

REPORTS, DISCUSSION ITEMS, AND INFORMATION ITEMS

Dates for 2025 State Allocation Board Meetings

Emergency Time Extension Request Log

Facility Hardship/Rehabilitation Approvals Without Funding

School Facility Program Applications Received Beyond Bond Authority (Regulation Section 1859.95.1)

School Facility Program Unfunded List (Regulation Section 1859.95)

School Facility Program Workload List, includes the Charter School Facilities Program Workload List

State Allocation Board Three-Month Projected Workload

CLOSED SESSION

DISCUSSION AND POTENTIAL VOTE AND/OR DIRECTION TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER REGARDING PENDING LITIGATION IN THE CASE ENTITLED *CALIFORNIA SCHOOL FINANCE AUTHORITY, A CALIFORNIA STATE AGENCY, ET AL. V. TODAY'S FRESH START, INC., A CALIFORNIA NON-PROFIT BENEFIT CORPORATION, ET AL.*, LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. 23STCP03750.